SCHWEITZER ENGINEERING LABORATORIES
2350 NE Hopkins Court $ Pullman, WA $ 99163-5603 $ USA
Phone: (509) 332-1890 $ Fax: (509) 332-7990
E-mail: info@selinc.com $ Internet: www.selinc.com
 SEL-251 Distribution Relay
Phase Overcurrent Relay with Voltage Control
Negative-Sequence Overcurrent Relay*
Ground Overcurrent Relay

Connectorized® model, which features plug-in connectors and high-current interrupting output
contacts (polarity-sensitive).
How to Order
Contact your SEL Representative for ordering information.  Do not order your relay from this
Data Sheet, as some combinations of features may be unavailable.
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
AC Voltage
Inputs
Wye-Connected (SEL-251):
120 V nominal phase-to-neutral, three-phase, four-wire connection
(connect any voltage up to 150 Vac).
150 V phase-to-neutral saturation limit.
Delta-Connected (SEL-251D):
120 V nominal phase-to-phase, three-phase, three-wire connection
150 V phase-to-phase saturation limit
AC Current
Inputs
5 A nominal 1 A nominal (some models, LP chassis only)
15 A continuous 3 A continuous
110 A saturation limit 20 A saturation limit
500 A 1-second thermal rating 100 A 1-second thermal rating
Frequency and
Rotation
60 Hz, ABC (50 Hz is an available ordering option for some models, ACB
rotation is an available ordering option for some models)
6
Output Contact
Current Ratings
Conventional Terminal Blocks
Per IEC 255-0-20 : 1974, using the simplified method of assessment
 6 A continuous carry
 30 A make per IEEE C37.90 : 1989
 100 A for one second
 270 Vac/360 Vdc MOV for differential surge protection.
 Pickup/dropout time:  < 5 ms
 Breaking Capacity (L/R = 40 ms):
  48 V 0.5 A 10,000 operations
  125 V 0.3 A 10,000 operations
  250 V 0.2 A 10,000 operations
 Cyclic Capacity (L/R = 40 ms):
  48 V 0.5 A 2.5 cycles per second
  125 V 0.3 A 2.5 cycles per second
  250 V 0.2 A 2.5 cycles per second
 Plug-In Connectors (high-current interrupting)
 6 A continuous carry
 30 A make per IEEE C37.90 : 1989
 330 Vdc MOV for differential surge protection
 Pickup time:  < 5 ms
 Dropout time:  < 8 ms (typical)
 Breaking Capacity: 10 A 10,000 operations
  48 and 125 V (L/R = 40 ms)
  250 V (L/R = 20 ms)
 Cyclic Capacity:  10 A 4 cycles in 1 second, followed
    by 2 minutes idle for thermal dissipation
  48 and 125 V (L/R = 40 ms)
  250 V (L/R = 20 ms)
Note: Do not use high-current interrupting output contacts to switch ac control
signals.  These outputs are polarity dependent.
Optioisolated
Inputs
The SEL-251 available input ratings are different for the three chassis types.  The
nominal input rating is not field adjustable – it is determined at the time of order,
and is identical for all six inputs.  The inputs are not polarity dependent.
  Conventional Terminal Blocks – SLP chassis (5 A nominal current inputs)
Nominal
Input Rating
Operating
Range
Burden at
Rated Voltage
Level Sensitive?
24 Vdc 15 – 30 Vdc 4 mA No
48 Vdc 30 – 60 Vdc 4 mA No